
McMAHON 
ARCHITECTS 

April11, 2017 

Ms. Jennifer Borski 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
625 E. County Road 'Y', Suite 700 
Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731 

Re: Les Stumpf Ford 
Technical Assistance Request - Hazardous Waste Determination 
Malchow Property (Former) I 3225 W. College Avenue (Formerly 3221 W. College Ave.) 
Town of Grand Chute I Outagamie County, WI 
WDNR BRRTS# 02-45-228649 
McM. No. L0055-6-16-00134.04 

Dear Ms. Borski, 

On behalf of Les Stumpf Ford, McMAHON Associates, Inc. (McMAHON) requests the Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources (DNR) to issue a 'Contained Out' letter for the residual 
contaminated soil at the site. The site was closed by the DNR on January 6, 2012. 

Redevelopment Plan 

Les Stumpf Ford is in the process of constructing a new used car center on the same property but 
south of the site . 

Grading at the site is required for stormwater management purposes. As a result 1.9 to 3.1 feet of 
soil must be removed on the site. 

Additional Soil Quality Investigation 

McMAHON conducted an investigation on the site outside the former remediation excavation areas 
to determine if the soil that is required to be removed as part of the development is contaminated 
with Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds (CVOCs) . 

On October 7 and December 5, 2017, McMAHON completed 14 borings to depths of 1.6 to 3.3 feet 
below grade. The first 12 borings (GP-01- GP-12) were completed with a geoprobe. The last two 
soil borings (HB-13 and HB-14) were completed with a hand auger. 

One soil sample was collected at the bottom of each soil boring which represented the depth of 
excavation in each boring location. Soil samples were submitted to a laboratory for Volatile Organic 
Compounds (VOCs). The laboratory samples were collected by placing the soil sample into a 
laboratory supplied container by a clean, latex-gloved hand, and immediately placed in an ice-packed 
cooler. The soil samples were delivered to Synergy Environmental Laboratory. A Chain-of-Custody 
Form was maintained during the sample transportation. 
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Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

A total of 14 soil samples were analyzed for VOCs. The laboratory results are summarized on Table 
1. Soil samples collected from GP-09, GP-10 and GP-11 contained very low level VOCs. The soil 
boring locations and approximate horizontal extent of soil contamination present within the 
excavation zone is shown on Figure 1. Attachment 1 contains the laboratory reports. 

Soil Manaeement Plan 

The CVOC contaminated soil will be excavated and transported to Advanced Disposal Hickory 
Meadows Landfill, Hilbert, Wisconsin. The estimated amount of CVOC contaminated soil that will be 
disposed is 245 tons. Gene Frederickson Trucking, Inc., Kaukauna, Wisconsin has been retained to 
excavate and transport the contaminated soil to the landfill. 

Schedule 

The project schedule is provided below. 

Barrier Removal- This was completed the week of March 19th except the area that is planned for 
landfill disposal is still capped with the existing asphalt. The remaining barrier area and 
contaminated soil will not be removed until DNR approval of the Post-Closure Modification Plan. 

Contaminated soil Removal- This will be completed upon DNR approval of the Post Closure 
Modification Plan and landfill approval. The preference is to complete this the week of April 16th. 

New Barrier Installation- The barrier area as outlined in the original case closure package will be 
repaved with 4-inches of asphalt the week of May ih. The asphalt will be graded to storm sewer 
catch basins as shown on the plan. Furthermore, as shown on the plan, a much larger area will be 
paved as part of the future use of the property as a display car parking lot. 

Form 4400-237 and Fee Check 

Attached (Attachment 2) is a completed Form 4400-237 requesting a DNR Hazardous Waste 
Determination. Also, attached is a copy of the $700 check payable to the DNR. The original was sent 
to Denise Danelski located in the DNR Green Bay office. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (920) 751-4200. 

Respectfully, 
McMahon Associates, Inc. 

Stuart A. Boerst, P.S.S.,P.H. 
Associate I Senior Hydrogeologist 

cc: Corey Stumpf- Les Stumpf Ford 



Table #1 

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Detected VOCs 

Les Stumpf Ford Property 
3225 W. College Avenue I Appleton, WI 

WDNR BRRTS #02-45-228649 

Sample Name I 
Date Sample Date 
(feet) 

GP-01 2.2' 10/07/2016 
GP-02 2.9' 10/07/2016 
GP-03 2.6' 10/07/2016 
GP-04 3.2' 10/07/2016 
GP-05 1.9' 10/07/2016 
GP-06 3.1' 10/07/2016 
GP-07 2.9' 10/07/2016 
GP-08 3.3' 10/07/2016 
GP-09 3.3' 10/07/2016 
GP-10 2.4' 10/07/2016 
GP-11 1.6' 10/07/2016 
GP-12 2.8' 10/07/2016 
HB-13 1.9' 12/05/2016 
HB-14 2.4' 12/05/2016 
lndustnal DC RCLs 

Non-Industrial DC RCLs 

GW RCLs 

Background Threshold Value 

EXPLANATION : 

VOC =Volatile Organic Compounds 

N/A =Not Analyzed 

ug/kg =Microgram/Kilogram (ppb) 

< =Less Than 

cis-1,2,-
Tetrachloroeth Dichloroet 

ene hene 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

<0.054 <0.021 

<0.054 <0.021 

<0.054 <0.021 

<0.054 <0.021 

<0.054 <0.021 

<0.054 <0.021 

<0.054 <0.021 

<0.054 <0.021 

0.35 <0.021 

<0.054 0.126 

<0.054 0.039* 

<0.054 <0.021 

<0.054 <0.021 

<0.054 <0.021 

153,000 2,040,000 

30,700 156,000 

4.5 41.2 

-- --

* =Analyte Detected Between Limit Of Detection & Limit Of Quantitation 

GW =Groundwater 

DC = Direct Contact 

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level 

=Exceeds Industrial DC RCLs 

= Exceeds Non-Industrial DC RCLs 
1--- ---t 

= Exceeds GW RCLs ....__ _ _. 

Vinyl 
Chloride 
(mg/kg) 

<0.01 

<0.01 

<0.01 

<0.01 

<0.01 

<0.01 

<0.01 

<0 .01 

<0.01 

<0.01 

0 .33] 
<0.01 

<0.01 

<0.01 

2,030 

67 

0.10 

--

W:\WP\REPORT\L0055\6-16-00134\Post-Ciosure Modification Plan\2017-04-03 Post Closu re Mod ification Plan Tables.docx 
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STUART BOERST 
MCMAHON ASSOCIATES 
PO BOX 1025 
NEENAH WI 54957-1025 

Report Date 20-0ct-16 

Project Name LESSTUMPFFORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 5031862A 

Sample ID GP-01/2.2' 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 10/7/2016 

Result 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 77.9 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene < 0.016 

Bromobenzene < 0.039 

Bromodichloromethane < O.Dl 5 

Bromofonn < 0.023 

tert-Buty1benzene < 0.035 

sec-Buty1benzene < 0.036 

n-Butylbenzene < 0.086 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.021 

Chlorobenzene < 0.039 

Ch1oroethane < 0.045 

Ch1orofonn < 0.026 

Chloromethane <0.25 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.029 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.032 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 0.078 

Dibromochloromethane <0.031 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.03 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.03 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.039 

Diohlorodifluoromethane < 0.043 

I ,2-Dichloroethane < 0.03 

I, 1-Diohloroethane < 0.025 

I ,1-Dichloroethene < 0.029 

cis-1 ,2-Dich1oroethene < 0.021 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.024 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.025 

2,2-Diohloropropane < 0.1 

1,3-Diohloropropane < 0.031 

Di-isopropyl ether < 0.012 

------·----------- --·-

Invoice# E31862 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 10/10/2016 NJC 

mg/kg 0.016 0.049 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.039 0.12 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg O.Dl5 0,048 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.023 0.073 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0,035 0.11 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.036 0.11 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.086 0.27 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.021 0.067 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.039 0.12 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.045 0.14 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.026 0.081 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.25 0.78 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.029 0.093 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 

mglkg 0.032 0.1 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0,078 0.25 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 

mglkg 0,031 0.098 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg O.D3 0.096 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 

mglkg 0.03 0.097 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.039 0.12 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.043 0.14 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.03 0.096 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.025 0.079 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.029 0.093 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.021 0.068 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.024 0.076 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.025 O.D78 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.1 0.33 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.031 0.097 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
mglkg 0.012 0.04 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
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Project Name LESSTUMPFFORD Invoice# E31862 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 5031862A 

SampleiD GP-01/2.2' 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 1017/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
EDB (I ,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.035 mg/kg 0.035 0.11 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Ethylbenzene < 0.027 mglkg 0.027 0.086 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.11 mg/kg 0.11 0.36 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Isopropylbenzene < 0.037 mglkg 0.037 0.12 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
p-Isopropyltoluene < 0.056 mg/kg 0.056 0.18 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Methylene chloride <0.22 mg/kg 0.22 0.7 8260B 10/1812016 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0,025 0,078 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.087 mg/kg 0.087 0.28 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
n-Propylbenzene < 0.035 mg/kg 0,035 0.11 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
I ,I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.013 mg/kg 0.013 0.04 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 

• I ,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.029 mglkg 0.029 0.093 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Tetrachloroethene < 0.054 mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Toluene < 0.031 mg/kg 0.031 0.099 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 0.085 mg/kg 0.085 0.27 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 0.12 mg/kg 0.12 0.38 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
I, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
I, I ,2-Trichloroethane < 0.033 mg/kg 0.033 0.11 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.042 mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.06 mg/kg 0.06 0.19 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.078 mg/kg O.Q78 0.25 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.089 mg/kg 0.089 0.28 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride <0.01 mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0,07 mg/kg 0.07 0.22 8260B 10/1812016 CJR 
a-Xylene < 0.029 mg/kg 0.029 0.092 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
SUR - Toluene-d8 99 Reo% 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane Ill Reo% 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
SUR - I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 Reo% 8260B 10118/2016 CJR 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 Reo% 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene 

5031862B 
GP-02/2.9' 
Soil 
1017/2016 

Bromo benzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
tert-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 

1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Diohloropropane 
Di -isopropyl ether 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,1 ,I ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 
I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
I ,I ,1-Trichloroethane 
I, I ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
I ,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Result 

80.4 

< 0.016 
< 0.039 
< 0.015 

< 0.023 
< 0.035 
< 0.036 
< 0.086 
< 0.021 
< 0.039 
< 0.045 
< 0.026 
< 0.25 
< 0.029 
< 0.032 
< O.D78 
<0.031 
<0.03 
< O.D3 
< 0.039 
< 0.043 
< 0.03 
< 0.025 
< 0.029 
< 0.021 
< 0.024 
< 0.025 
< 0.1 
< 0.031 
< 0.012 
< 0.035 
< 0.027 
<0.11 
< 0.037 
< 0.056 
<0.22 
< O.D25 
< 0.087 
< 0.035 
<0.013 
< 0.029 
< 0.054 

<0.031 
< 0.085 

< 0.12 
< 0.04 

< 0.033 
< 0.042 

< 0.06 
< O.o78 
< 0.089 
< 0.01 
< 0.07 
< 0.029 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.016 
0.039 
O.o!5 
0.023 

O.o35 
0.036 

0.086 
0.021 
0.039 
0.045 
0.026 

0.25 
0.029 
0.032 
O.D78 
0.031 

O.D3 
0.03 

0.039 
0.043 

O.D3 
0.025 
0.029 
0.021 
0.024 
O.D25 

0.1 
0.031 
0.012 
O.o35 
0.027 

0.11 
0.037 
0.056 

0.22 
O.D25 
0.087 
O.Q35 
0.013 
0.029 
0.054 

0.031 
0.085 

0.12 
0.04 

0.033 
0.042 

0.06 
O.D78 
0.089 

0.01 
O.D7 

0.029 

0.049 

0.12 
0.048 
0.073 

0.11 
0.11 
0.27 

0.067 
0.12 
0.14 

0.081 
0.78 

0.093 
0.1 

0.25 
0.098 
0.096 

0.097 
0.12 

0.14 
0.096 
0.079 

0.093 
0.068 
0.076 
0.078 

0.33 
0.097 

0.04 
0.11 

0.086 
0.36 

0.12 
0.18 

0.7 
O.D78 

0.28 

0.11 
0.04 

0.093 

0.17 
0.099 
O.Z7 
0.38 
0.13 

0.11 
0.13 

0.19 
0.25 
0.28 

0.031 
0.22 

0.092 

5021 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

10110/2016 NJC 

1011812016 
10118/2016 
10118/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
1011812016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10118/2016 
10118/2016 
10118/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10118/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10118/2016 
10118/2016 

10118/2016 
10118/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10118/2016 
10118/2016 
10118/2016 
10118/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10118/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10118/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10118/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5031862B 
GP-02/2.9' 
Soil 
10/7/2016 

Result 
SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene I 03 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane I 06 
SUR- Toluene-d8 97 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Rec% 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Rec ~'0 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 

V\-1 DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 4 of24 



Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 

5031862C 

GP-03/2.6' 

Soil 

1017/2016 

Benzene 

Bromo benzene 

Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Dibromochloromethane 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Diohlorodifluoromethane 
I ,2-Dichloroethane 

1,1-Dichloroethane 

I, 1-Dichloroethene 

cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 

I ,2-Dichloropropane 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

I ,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

Isopropylbenzene 

p-Isopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

I ,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

I, I, I ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 
I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
I ,I ,1-Trichloroethane 

I, I ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 

T richlorofluoromethane 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

Result 

76.0 

< 0.016 

< 0.039 

< 0.015 

< 0.023 

< 0.035 

< 0.036 

< 0.086 

< 0.021 

< 0.039 

< 0.045 

< 0.026 

< 0.25 

< 0.029 

< 0.032 

< 0.078 

<0.031 

<0.03 

<0.03 
< 0.039 

< 0.043 
< 0.03 

< 0.025 

< 0.029 

< 0.021 

< 0.024 

< 0.025 

< 0.1 

< 0.031 

< 0.012 

< 0.035 

< 0.027 

<0.11 

< 0.037 

< 0.056 

< 0.22 

< 0.025 

< 0.087 

< 0.035 

<0.013 

< 0.029 

< 0.054 

<0.031 
< 0.085 

<0.12 

< 0.04 

< 0.033 
< 0.042 

< 0.06 

< O.Q78 
< 0.089 

< 0.01 

< 0.07 

< 0.029 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mglkg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.016 

0.039 

0.015 

0.023 

0.035 

0.036 

0.086 

0.021 

0.039 

0.045 

0.026 

0.25 
0.029 

0.032 

O.D78 
0.031 

0.03 

0.03 
0.039 

0.043 
0.03 

0.025 

0.029 

0.021 

0.024 

0.025 

0.1 

0.031 

0.012 

O.D35 
0.027 

0.11 

0.037 

0.056 

0.22 

0.025 

0.087 

0.035 

0.013 

0.029 

0.054 

0.031 

0.085 

0.12 
0.04 

0.033 

0.042 

0.06 
0,078 

0.089 
O.Ql 
0.07 

0.029 

0.049 

0.12 
0,048 

0.073 

0.11 

0.11 

0.27 
0.067 

0.12 

0.14 

0.081 

0.78 
0.093 

0.1 

0.25 
0.098 

0.096 

0.097 
0.12 

0.14 
0.096 

0.079 

0.093 

0.068 

0.076 

0.078 

0.33 
0.097 

0.04 

0.11 
0.086 

0.36 

0.12 

0.18 

0.7 
0,078 

0.28 

0.11 

0.04 
0.093 

0.17 

0.099 

0.27 

0.38 
0.13 

0.11 
0.13 

0.19 

0.25 

0.28 

0.031 

0.22 

0.092 

5021 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

WI Dl'I'R Lab Certification# 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

1 0/10/20 16 NJC 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10118/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

SUR- Toluene-dB 

5031862C 
GP-03/2.6' 
Soil 
1017/2016 

SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

SUR- 4-8romofluorobenzene 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 

Result 
94 
95 
103 
98 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 
Rec ~'o 

Rec% 
Rec% 
Rec% 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

V\'1 DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 
10118/2016 CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Project# 

Lab Code 
SampleiD 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 

Benzene 

5031862D 

GP-04/3.2' 

Soil 

10/7/2016 

Bromo benzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
tert-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
n-Butylbenzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I ,2-Dichloroethane 
1 , 1-Dichloroethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 
I ,2-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1 ,3-Dich1oropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
ED8 (1,2-Dibromoethane) 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexnchlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
I ,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1 ,1,1,2· Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1 ,!-Trichloroethane 
1, I ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
Trichlorofluoromethnne 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
I ,3 ,5· Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 

Result 

76.9 

< 0.016 
< 0.039 
< 0.015 
< 0.023 
< 0.035 
< 0.036 
< 0.086 
<0.021 
< 0.039 
< 0.045 
< 0.026 
<0.25 
< 0.029 
< 0.032 
< 0.078 
< 0.031 
< 0.03 
<0.03 
< 0.039 
< 0.043 
<0.03 
< 0.025 
< 0.029 
< 0.021 
< 0.024 
< 0.025 
< 0.1 
< 0.031 
< 0.012 
< 0.035 
< 0.027 
<0.11 
< 0.037 
< 0.056 
<0.22 
< 0.025 
< 0.087 
< 0.035 
<0.013 
< 0.029 
< 0.054 
<0.031 
< 0.085 
< 0.12 
<0.04 
< 0.033 
< 0.042 
< 0.06 
< 0.078 
< 0.089 
< 0.01 
< 0.07 
< 0.029 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 

% 

mgfkg 
mg/kg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mg/kg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mg!kg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mg/kg 
mg!kg 
mg!kg 
mg!kg 
mgfkg 
mg!kg 
mg!kg 
mg!kg 
mglkg 
mg!kg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mg!kg 
mg!kg 
mg!kg 
mg!kg 
mg!kg 
mg!kg 
mgfkg 
mglkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mg!kg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mgfkg 
mg/kg 
mgfkg 
mg/kg 
mgfkg 
mg/kg 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.016 0.049 
0.039 0.12 
0.015 0.048 
0.023 0.073 
0.035 0.11 
0.036 0.11 
0.086 0.27 
0.021 0.067 
0.039 0.12 
0.045 0.14 
0.026 0.081 
0.25 0.78 

0.029 0.093 
0.032 0.1 
O.o78 0.25 
0.031 0.098 
0.03 0.096 
0.03 0.097 

0.039 0.12 
0.043 0.14 

0.03 0.096 
O.D25 0.079 
0.029 0.093 
0.021 0.068 
0.024 0.076 
0.025 0.078 

0.1 0.33 
0.031 0.097 
0.012 0.04 
0.035 0.11 
0.027 0.086 

0.11 0.36 
0.037 0.12 
0.056 0.18 

0.22 0.7 
0.025 0.078 
0.087 0.28 
0.035 0.11 
0.013 0.04 
0.029 0.093 
0.054 0.17 
0.031 0.099 
0.085 0.27 

0.12 0.38 
0.04 0.13 

0.033 0.11 
0.042 0.13 

0.06 0.19 
0.078 0.25 
0.089 0.28 

0.01 0.031 
0.07 0.22 

0.029 0.092 

5021 

82608 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
8260B 
8260B 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
82608 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
82608 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
82608 

WI Dl'lR Lab Certification # 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

10/10/2016 NJC 

10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10118/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10118/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10118/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10118/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10118/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10118/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
SampleiD 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

SUR- Toluene-d8 

5031862D 
GP-04/3.2' 
Soil 
1017/2016 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 

SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Result 
101 
108 
101 
102 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 
Rec% 
Rec% 
Rec% 
Rec% 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 

Page 8 of24 



Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

5031862E 

GP-05/1.9' 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 10/7/2016 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 

Benzene 

Bromo benzene 

Bromodiohloromethane 

Bromoform 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Dibromochloromethane 
I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I ,2-Dichloroethane 

I, 1-Dichloroethane 

l, 1-Dichloroethene 

cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 
I ,2-Dichloropropane 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

I ,3-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

p-Isopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

I ,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 
I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
I ,I ,!-Trichloroethane 

1, I ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

Result 

79.0 

< 0.016 

< 0.039 

< O.o15 
< 0.023 
< 0,035 

< 0.036 

< 0.086 

< 0.021 

< 0.039 

< 0.045 

< 0.026 

<0.25 

< 0.029 

< 0.032 

< 0.078 

< 0.031 

<0.03 

<0.03 
< 0.039 

< 0.043 
< 0,03 

< 0.025 

< 0.029 

< 0.021 

< 0.024 

< 0.025 

< 0.1 

< 0.031 

< 0.012 
< 0,035 

<0.027 
< 0.11 
< 0.037 

< 0.056 

< 0.22 

< 0.025 

< 0.087 

< 0.035 

< 0.013 

< 0.029 

< 0.054 

< 0.031 
< 0.085 

< 0.12 
< 0.04 

< 0.033 
< 0.042 

< 0.06 

< 0.078 

< 0.089 

<0.01 

< 0.07 

< 0.029 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.016 

0.039 

0.015 

0.023 

O.Q35 

0.036 

0.086 

0.021 

0.039 

0.045 

0.026 

0.25 

0.029 

0.032 

O.D78 
0.031 

0.03 

0.03 
0.039 

0.043 
0.03 

0.025 

0.029 

0.021 

0.024 

0.025 

0.1 

0.031 

0.012 

0.035 

0.027 

0.11 

0.037 

0.056 

0.22 

0.025 

0.087 

0.035 

0.013 

0.029 

0.054 

0.031 
0.085 

0.12 
0.04 

0.033 

0.042 

0.06 

O.D78 
0.089 

0.01 

O.D7 
0.029 

0.049 

0.12 
0.048 

0.073 

0.11 
0.11 
0.27 

0.067 

0.12 

0.14 

0.081 

0.78 

0.093 

0.1 

0.25 

0.098 

0.096 

0.097 
0.12 

0.14 
0.096 

0.079 

0.093 

0.068 
0.076 

0.078 

0.33 
0.097 

0.04 

0.11 

0.086 

0.36 

0.12 

0.18 

0.7 

0.078 

0.28 

0.11 

0.04 

0.093 

0.17 

0.099 
0.27 

0.38 
0.13 

0.11 
0.13 

0.19 

0.25 

0.28 

0.031 

0.22 

0.092 

5021 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

10/10/2016 NJC 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10118/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 
10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/1812016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

10/18/2016 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5031862E 
GP-0511.9' 
Soil 
10/7/2016 

SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 
SUR- Toluene-d8 

Result 
100 
101 

100 

99 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 
Rec% 
Rec% 
Rec ~'o 
Reo% 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 
10118/2016 CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
SamplelD 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 

Benzene 

5031862F 
GP-06/3.1' 

Soil 

10/7/2016 

Bromo benzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 
tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Dibromochloromethane 
I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Diohlorodifluoromethane 
I ,2-Dichloroethane 

1,1-Dichloroethane 

I ,1-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 

2,2-Dichloropropane 
I ,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

I , I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

I ,1 ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 
I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1 ,!-Trichloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
T richloroethene (TCE) 

T richlorofluoromethane 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

Result 

76.6 

< 0.016 

< 0.039 

< O.oJ5 
< 0.023 

< 0.035 

< 0.036 
< 0.086 

< 0.021 

< 0.039 

< 0.045 

< 0.026 

<0.25 

< 0.029 

< 0.032 

< 0.078 

<0.031 

<0.03 

<0.03 
< 0.039 

< 0.043 
< 0.03 

< 0.025 

< 0.029 

< 0.021 
< 0.024 

< 0.025 

< 0.1 

< O.Q31 

< 0.012 

< O.o35 
< 0.027 

< 0.11 

< 0.037 

< 0.056 

<0.22 

< 0.025 

< 0.087 

< 0.035 

< 0.013 

< 0.029 

< 0.054 

<0.031 

< 0.085 

<0.12 
< 0.04 

< 0.033 
< 0.042 

< 0.06 

< 0.078 

< 0.089 

< O.oJ 
< 0.07 

< 0.029 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mglkg 
mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 
mglkg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mglkg 
mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg!kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.016 

0.039 

0.015 

0.023 

O.o35 
0.036 

0.086 

0.021 

0.039 
0.045 

0.026 

0.25 

0.029 
0.032 

O.o78 
0.031 

0.03 

O.o3 
0.039 

0.043 

0.03 

0.025 

0.029 

0.021 

0.024 

0.025 

0.1 

0.031 

0.012 

O.o35 
0.027 

0.11 

0.037 

0.056 

0.22 

0.025 

0.087 

0.035 

0.013 

0.029 

0.054 

0.031 
0.085 

0.12 
O.Q4 

0.033 

0.042 

0.06 

O.Q78 
0.089 

O.Ql 

0.07 

0.029 

0.049 

0.12 
0.048 

0.073 

0.11 

0.11 
0.27 

0.067 

0.12 

0.14 

0.081 

0.78 

0.093 

0.1 

0.25 
0.098 

0.096 

0.097 
0.12 

0.14 
0.096 

0.079 

0.093 

0.068 
0.076 

O.Q78 
0.33 

0.097 

0.04 

0.11 

0.086 

0.36 

0.12 

0.18 

0.7 

O.o78 
0.28 

0.11 

0.04 

0.093 

0.17 

0.099 

0.27 

0.38 
0.13 

0.11 
0.13 

0.19 

0.25 

0.28 

0.031 

0.22 

0.092 

5021 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 

Ext Date Run })ate Analyst Code 

10/10/2016 NJC 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

I 0/18/20 16 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 
10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 

10/18/2016 CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5031862F 
GP-06/3.1' 
Soil 
10/7/2016 

Result 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 1 06 
SUR- I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 
SUR- To1uene-d8 97 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Rec ~'0 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Reo% 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 10/18/2016 CJR 

"1 DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 12 of24 



Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 

5031862G 
GP-07/2.9' 
Soil 

10/7/2016 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 

Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
tert-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
n-Butylbeniene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I ,2-Dichloroethane 

I, 1-Dichloroethane 
I ,1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 
I ,2-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
I ,3-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 
Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 
I ,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
I ,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 
1 ,2,4-Triohlorobenzene 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
I ,I ,1-Trichloroethane 

I, I ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 

Trichlorofluoromethane 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Result 

81.1 

< 0.016 
< 0.039 

< 0.015 
< 0.023 

< 0.035 
< 0.036 
< 0.086 

< 0.021 
< 0.039 
< 0.045 
< 0.026 
< 0.25 

< 0.029 
< 0.032 
< 0.078 

< 0.031 
<0.03 

<0.03 
< 0.039 
< 0.043 
< O.o3 
< 0.025 
< 0.029 
< 0.021 
< 0.024 
< 0.025 
< 0.1 
< 0.031 

< 0.012 
< 0.035 

< 0.027 
<0.11 
< 0.037 
< 0.056 
< 0.22 
< 0.025 

< 0.087 
< O.o35 
< 0.013 
< 0.029 

< 0.054 

< 0.031 
< 0.085 

<0.12 
< 0.04 

< 0.033 
< 0.042 

< 0.06 
< O.o78 
< 0.089 
< O.Ql 

< 0.07 
< 0.029 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mglkg 
mglkg 

mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 

mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 
mglkg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.016 
0.039 
O.Q15 

0.023 
O.Q35 
0.036 
0.086 
0.021 

0.039 
0.045 
0.026 
0.25 

0.029 
0.032 

0.078 
0.031 

0.03 

O.o3 
0.039 

0.043 
0,03 

0.025 
0.029 
0.021 
0.024 
0.025 

0.1 
0.031 
0.012 

0.035 
0.027 
0.11 

0.037 
0.056 

0.22 
0.025 

0.087 
0.035 
0.013 

0.029 
0.054 

0.031 
0.085 

0.12 
0.04 

0.033 
0.042 

0.06 
O.o78 
0.089 

O.oJ 
0,07 

0.029 

0.049 
0.12 

0.048 
0.073 

0.11 
0.11 
0.27 

0.067 
0.12 
0.14 

0.081 
0.78 

0.093 
0.1 

0.25 
0.098 
0.096 

0.097 
0.12 

0.14 
0.096 

0.079 
0.093 
0.068 

0.076 
O.Q78 

0.33 
0.097 

0.04 
0.11 

0.086 
0.36 

0.12 
0.18 

0.7 
O.Q78 

0.28 

0.11 
0.04 

0.093 
0.17 

0.099 
0.27 

0.38 
0.13 

0.11 
0.13 

0.19 

0.25 
0.28 

0.031 

0.22 
0.092 

5021 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

WI Dl\'R Lab Certification # 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

10/10/2016 NJC 

10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 

10119/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
SampleiD 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

50318620 
GP-07/2.9' 
Soil 
10/7/2016 

Result 
SUR· Toluene-d8 95 
SUR • Dibromofluoromethane I 08 
SUR • I ,2-Dich1oroethane-d4 108 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Rec% 8260B 10/19/2016 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 10/19/2016 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 10/19/2016 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 10/19/2016 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 14 of24 



Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
VOC's 

5031862H 
GP-08/3.3' 
Soil 
10/7/2016 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butyl benzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Dibromochloromethane 
I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I ,2-Dichloroethane 

lJ -Dichloroethane 
I ,1-Dichloroethene 

ois-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 
I ,2-Dichloropropane 

2,2-Dichloropropane 
I ,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

Isopropylbenzene 

p-Isopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

Methyl tert-buty1 ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

I, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 

T richlorofluoromethane 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Result 

80.9 

< 0.016 
< 0.039 
<0.015 
< 0.023 
< 0,035 
< 0.036 
< 0.086 
< 0.021 
< 0.039 
< 0.045 
< 0.026 
<0.25 
< 0.029 
< 0.032 
< 0.078 
<0.031 
<0.03 
<0.03 
< 0.039 
< 0.043 
<0.03 

< 0.025 
< 0.029 
< 0.021 
< 0.024 
< 0.025 
<0.1 
< 0.031 
< 0.012 
< 0.035 
< 0.027 
<0.11 
< 0.037 
< 0.056 
< 0.22 
< 0.025 
< 0.087 
< 0.035 
< 0.013 
< 0.029 
< 0.054 

< 0.031 
< 0.085 
< 0.12 
< 0.04 

< 0.033 
< 0.042 

< 0.06 
< O.o78 
< 0.089 
< 0.01 
< 0.07 
< 0.029 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mglkg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.016 
0.039 
0.015 
0.023 
0.035 
0.036 
0.086 
0.021 
0.039 
0.045 
0.026 
0.25 

0.029 
0.032 

O.o78 
0.031 

0,03 
0,03 

0.039 

0.043 
0.03 

0.025 
0.029 
0.021 
0.024 
O.Q25 

0.1 
0,031 

0.012 
0.035 
0.027 

0.11 
0.037 
0.056 

0.22 
O.Q25 

0.087 
0,035 

0.013 
0.029 
0.054 

0.031 
0.085 

0.12 
0.04 

0.033 
0.042 

0.06 
0.078 

0.089 
0.01 
0,07 

0.029 

0.049 
0.12 

0.048 
0.073 
0.11 
0.11 
0.27 

0.067 
0.12 

0.14 
0.081 
0.78 

0.093 
0.1 

0.25 
0.098 
0.096 
0.097 

0.12 
0.14 

0.096 

0.079 
0.093 
0.068 
0.076 
O.o78 

0.33 
0.097 

0.04 
0.11 

0.086 

0.36 
0.12 
0.18 

0.7 
0.078 

0.28 
0.11 
0.04 

0.093 
0.17 

0.099 
0.27 

0.38 
0.13 
0.11 
0.13 

0.19 
0.25 
0.28 

0.031 
0.22 

0.092 

5021 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

10/10/2016 NJC 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10119/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10119/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5031862H 
GP-08/3.3' 
Soil 

1017/2016 

Result 
SUR- 1,2-Dich1oroethane-d4 102 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10 I 
SUR- Dibromofluoromethane 107 
SUR- To1uene-d8 97 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Rec% 8260B 10/19/2016 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 10119/2016 CJR 
Rec o/o 8260B 10/19/2016 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 10/19/2016 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 16 of24 



Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
VOC's 

50318621 
GP-09/3.3' 
Soil 
1017/2016 

Benzene 
Bromo benzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
tert-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
n-Butylbenzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I ,2-Dichloroethane 

1,1-Dichloroethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 
I ,2-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
I ,3-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropy Ito luene 
Methylene chloride 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
I ,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 
I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1 ,1-Trichloroethane 
I, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 

Trichlorofluoromethane 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Result 

79.7 

0.35 

< 0.016 
< 0.039 
< 0.015 
< 0.023 
< O.D35 
< 0.036 
< 0.086 
< 0.021 
< 0.039 
< 0.045 
< 0.026 
<0.25 
< 0.029 
< 0.032 
<0.078 
<0.031 
<0.03 
<0.03 
< 0.039 

< 0.043 
< O.D3 
< 0.025 
< 0.029 
< 0.021 

< 0.024 
< 0.025 
< 0.1 
< 0.031 
< 0.012 
< O.D35 
< 0.027 
<0.11 
< 0.037 
< 0.056 
< 0.22 
< 0.025 
< 0.087 
< 0.035 
<0.013 
< 0.029 

<0.031 
< 0.085 
<0.12 
< 0.04 

< 0.033 
< 0.042 
< 0.06 
< 0.078 
< 0.089 
< 0.01 
< 0.07 
< 0.029 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 

% 

mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.016 0.049 
0.039 0.12 
0.015 0.048 
0.023 0.073 
0.035 0.11 
0.036 0.11 

0.086 0.27 
0.021 0.067 
0.039 0.12 
0.045 0.14 
0.026 0.081 

0.25 
0.029 
0.032 
O.D78 
O.D31 
0.03 
0.03 

0.039 

0.043 
O.D3 

0.025 
0.029 
0.021 
0.024 
O.D25 

0.1 
0.031 

0.012 
O.D35 
0.027 

0.11 
0.037 
0.056 

0.22 
0.025 
0.087 
O.D35 
0.013 

0.029 
0.054 

0.031 
0.085 

0.12 
0.04 

0.033 
0.042 

0.06 
O.D78 
0.089 

0.01 
0.07 

0.029 

0.78 
0.093 

0.1 
0.25 

O.D98 
0.096 
0.097 

0.12 

0.14 
0.096 

0.079 
0.093 
0.068 
0.076 
0.078 

0.33 
0.097 

0.04 
0.11 

0.086 

0.36 
0.12 
0.18 

0.7 
O.D78 

0.28 
0.11 
0.04 

0.093 
0.17 

0.099 
0.27 
0.38 
0.13 

0.11 
0.13 

0.19 
0.25 
0.28 

0.031 
0.22 

0.092 

5021 

8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

WI Dl\'R Lab Certification# 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

10/10/2016 NJC 

10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
I 0/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10119/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
I 0/19/2016 

10/1912016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

50318621 
GP-09/3.3' 
Soil 
10/7/2016 

Result 
SUR- To1uene-d8 100 
SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 

SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 102 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Rec%) 8260B 10/19/2016 CJR 
Reo% 8260B I 0/19/2016 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 10/19/2016 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 10/19/2016 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 18 of24 



Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
SampleiD 

5031862J 
GP-10/2.4' 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 10/7/2016 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene 
Bromo benzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
tert-Butylbenzene 
sec-8utylbenzene 
n-8utylbenzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
I ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I ,2-Dichloroethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethane 
I ,1-Dichloroethene 
cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 
l ,2-Dichloropropane 

2,2-Dichloropropane 
l ,3 -Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
ED8 (1,2-Dibromoethane) 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 

I, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
I ,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 
I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1 ,1-Trichloroethane 
I, I ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 

Trichlorofluoromethane 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzetle 
I ,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Result 

78.0 

0.126 

< 0.016 
< 0.039 
< 0.015 
< 0.023 
< 0.035 
< 0.036 
< 0.086 
< 0.021 
< 0.039 
< 0.045 
< 0.026 
<0.25 
< 0.029 
< 0.032 
< O.o78 
< 0.031 
< O.Q3 
< 0.03 
< 0.039 

< 0.043 
< 0.03 
< 0.025 
< 0.029 

< 0.024 
< 0.025 
< 0.1 
< 0.031 
< 0.012 
< 0.035 
< 0.027 
<0.11 
< 0.037 
< 0.056 
< 0.22 
< 0.025 
< 0.087 
< 0.035 
< 0.013 
< 0.029 
< 0.054 

<0.031 
< 0.085 

< 0.12 
< 0.04 

< 0.033 
< 0.042 

< 0.06 
< 0.078 
< 0.089 
< O.Dl 
< 0.07 
< 0.029 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 

% 

mg!k:g 
mg/kg 
mg!k:g 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg!k:g 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg!k:g 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg!k:g 
mg!k:g 
mg!k:g 
mg!k:g 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg!k:g 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg!k:g 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg!k:g 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg!k:g 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.016 
0.039 
0.015 
0.023 
0,035 

0.036 
0.086 
0.021 
0.039 
0.045 
0.026 

0.25 
0.029 
0.032 

O.o78 
0.031 
0.03 

0.03 
0.039 

0.043 
0.03 

0.025 
0.029 
0.021 
0.024 
0.025 

0.1 
0.031 
0.012 
0.035 

0.027 
0.11 

0.037 
0.056 

0.22 
0.025 

0.087 
0.035 
0.013 
0.029 

0.054 

0.031 
0.085 

0.12 
0.04 

0.033 
0.042 

0.06 
0.078 
0.089 

0.01 
0.07 

0.029 

0.049 
0.12 

0.048 
0.073 

0.11 
0.11 
0.27 

0.067 
0.12 
0.14 

0.081 
0.78 

0.093 
0.1 

0.25 
0.098 
0.096 

0.097 
0.12 

0.14 
0.096 
0.079 
0.093 
0.068 
0.076 

O.D78 
0.33 

0.097 

0.04 
0.11 

0.086 
0.36 
0.12 
0.18 

0.7 

0.078 
0.28 
0.11 
0.04 

0.093 

0.17 

0.099 
0.27 

0.38 
0.13 

0.11 
0.13 

0.19 
0.25 
0.28 

0.031 
0.22 

0.092 

5021 

82608 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

10/10/2016 NJC 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
I 0/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
I 0/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

50318621 
GP-10/2.4' 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 10/7/2016 

SUR- Toluene-d8 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethnne 
SUR- I ,2-Dich1oroethane-d4 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Result 
97 
111 
112 
95 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 
Rec% 
Rec% 
Rec% 
Rec% 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

\'1'1 D!'.'R Lab Certification # 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
SampleiD 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
VOC's 

5031862K 
GP-11/1.6' 
Soil 
10/7/2016 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
tert-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
n-Butylbenzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 

Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 A-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,2-Dich1orobenzene 

Diohlorodifluoromethane 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1, I -Diohloroethane 
1, 1-Diohloroethene 
ois-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
1 ,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1 ,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 
1 ,2,4-Triohlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 

I, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
T richloroethene (TCE) 

Trichlorofluoromethane 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 
m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Result 

80.1 

< 0.016 

< 0.039 
< 0.015 
< 0.023 
< 0.035 
< 0.036 
< 0.086 
< 0.021 
< 0.039 
< 0.045 
< 0.026 
< 0.25 
< 0.029 
< 0.032 
< 0,078 

< 0.031 
< 0,03 

< 0,03 
< 0.039 

< 0.043 
< 0,03 

< 0.025 
< 0.029 

0.039 "J" 

0.033 

< 0.024 
< 0.025 
< 0.1 
< 0.031 
< 0.012 
< 0,035 

< 0.027 
< 0.11 
< 0.037 

< 0.056 
< 0.22 
< 0,025 

< 0.087 
< O.o35 

< 0.013 
< 0.029 
< 0.054 

< 0.031 
< 0.085 

<0.12 
<0.04 

< 0.033 
< 0.042 

< 0.06 
< 0,078 

< 0.089 

< 0.07 

< 0.029 

Invoice# E31862 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg!kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg!kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mglkg 
mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.016 
0.039 
0.015 
0.023 
0.035 
0.036 
0.086 
0.021 
0.039 
0.045 

0.026 
0.25 

0.029 
0.032 

O.o78 
0.031 
0.03 

0.03 
0.039 

0.043 
0.03 

0.025 
0.029 
0.021 
0.024 
0.025 

0.1 
0.031 
0.012 

O.D35 
0.027 

0.11 
0.037 
0.056 

0.22 
0,025 

0.087 
0.035 
0.013 
0.029 

0.054 

0.031 
0.085 

0.12 
0.04 

0.033 
0.042 

0.06 
0,078 

0.089 

O.oi 
0.07 

0.029 

0.049 
0.12 

0.048 
0.073 

0.11 
0.11 
0.27 

0.067 

0.12 
0.14 

0.081 
0.78 

0.093 

0.1 
0.25 

0.098 
0.096 

0.097 
0.12 
0.14 

0.096 

0.079 
0.093 
0.068 
0.076 
0.078 

0.33 
0.097 

0.04 

0.11 
0.086 

0.36 
0.12 
0.18 

0.7 
O.Q78 
0.28 
0.11 
0.04 

0.093 
0.17 

0.099 
0.27 

0.38 
0.13 

0.11 
0.13 

0.19 
0.25 
0.28 

0.031 

0.22 
0.092 

5021 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

WI Di\'R Lab Certification # 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

10/10/2016 NJC 

10/19/2016 
10119/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10119/2016 
10119/2016 

10119/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10119/2016 

10119/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 

10!19/2016 
10!19/2016 

10!19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10!19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10119/2016 
10/19/2016 
10!19/2016 
10119/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10119/2016 
10/19/2016 

10119/2016 
10/19/2016 

10119/2016 
10119/2016 
10119/2016 
10/19/2016 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5031862K 
GP-11/1.6' 
Soil 
10/7/2016 

SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-<14 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 
SUR- Toluene-d8 

Result 
104 
103 
104 
97 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 
Rec ~'o 
Rec% 
Rec% 
Rec% 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample lD 

50318621 

GP-12/2.8' 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 10/7/2016 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene 
Bromo benzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
tert-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
n-Butylbenzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
Dibromochloromethane 
I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I ,2-Dichloroethane 

I, 1-Dichloroethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 
I ,2-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropy Ito luene 

Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 

I ,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
I ,l,l,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 
I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
I ,I ,1-Trichloroethane 

I, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 

T richlorofluoromethane 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Result 

75.6 

< 0.016 

< 0.039 
< O.QJ5 

< 0.023 
< O.Q35 
< 0.036 
< 0.086 
< 0.021 
< 0.039 
< 0.045 
< 0.026 
<0.25 
< 0.029 
< 0.032 
< 0.078 
< 0.031 
<0.03 

< 0.03 
< 0.039 

< 0.043 
< O.Q3 

< 0.025 
< 0.029 
< 0.021 
< 0.024 
< 0.025 
< 0.1 

< O.Q3! 
< 0.012 
< 0.035 
< 0.027 
< 0.11 

< 0.037 
< 0.056 
< 0.22 
< 0.025 
< 0.087 

< 0.035 
< 0.013 
< 0.029 
< 0.054 

< 0.031 
< 0.085 

<0.12 
< 0.04 

< 0.033 
< 0.042 

< 0.06 
< 0.078 

< 0.089 
< 0.01 
< 0.07 

< 0.029 

Invoice # E31862 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.016 
0.039 

0.015 
0.023 

0.035 
0.036 
0.086 
0.021 
0.039 
0.045 
0.026 

0.25 
0.029 
0.032 
0.078 
O.Q31 

0.03 

0.03 
0.039 

0.043 
0.03 

0.025 
0.029 
0.021 
0.024 
0.025 

0.1 
0.031 
0.012 

0.035 
0.027 

0.11 
0.037 
0.056 

0.22 
0.025 
0.087 
O.Q35 

0.013 
0.029 
0.054 

0.031 
0.085 

0.12 
0.04 

0.033 
0.042 

0.06 
0.078 
0.089 

0.01 
O.Q7 

0.029 

0.049 
0.12 

0.048 
0.073 

0.11 
0.11 
0.27 

0.067 

0.12 
0.14 

0.081 
0.78 

0.093 

0.1 
0.25 

0.098 
0.096 
0.097 

0.12 

0.14 
0.096 
0.079 
0.093 
0.068 
0.076 

0.078 
0.33 

0.097 
0.04 
0.11 

0.086 
0.36 
0.12 
0.18 

0.7 
0.078 

0.28 
0.11 

0.04 
0.093 
0.17 

0.099 
0.27 

0.38 
0.13 

0.11 
0.13 

0.19 
0.25 

0.28 
0.031 

0.22 
0.092 

5021 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

\YI Dl\'R Lab Certification# 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

10/10/2016 NJC 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/!9/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19!2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10!1912016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 

10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19/2016 
10/19!2016 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
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Project Name LES STUMPF FORD 
Project# 

Invoice # E31862 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

SUR- Toluene-d8 

5031862L 
GP-12/2.8' 
Soil 
10/7/2016 

SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 

Result 
98 
118 

103 
103 

Unit 
Rec% 
Rec% 
Rec% 
Reo% 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 
8260B 
8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
10/19/2016 CJR 
10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 

10/19/2016 CJR 

LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Ail solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Ail LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 24 of24 
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Spmple Handl(ng Request 
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Project#: I 1990Prospect Gt •Appleton, Wl54914 

lnc. 
__ Rush Analysis Date Required __ 

(Rushes eepted only with prior authorization} 

A,.- Normal Tum Around Sampler: Illign.•lure) ~-· . 92D-83G-2455'" FAX 920~73J3-0631 1 

Project(Name/Location); t._r""£ :J:i,»l"!:l./'.fF~J 5,2;L) tf...;r;L., 6~~ &Jh.. Analysis Requested - .. .. .• ·-· Other Analysis 

Rftports To: <:;:.Jr.....,,'~' _.,f-~nJ r-5 ..-j Invoice' To: _" "" · t T 
Company /7r ,4'/ ( ~ _ Company l ! Ul 

I o. . 
Address ,1?.. tl"Y5 rb(_ L.t> 2.- > Address 1Il ~ ! !itE· g ~ . f 
Cily State- Zip ,.1/.;t t'A fh ttt-...L.:::.-.:9" '?.:i-7 Cit}' State Zip ~ · fir .. 1 ~ g I_·~- i 

. t8 Ul w~ .-. :r: cd""' ···~ t ·, ~ ~tO:,_...u.J 
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· . . ----!_a:-: __ a:, f-IW t\1 CO .. 0... 0.. a.; .. ·.·. N. t-. . t a (!}' - : < ro < : . (!) w· ·ro w 

FAX :FAX ~.., ,"e I ~ w· < n.. ~ t . ::::> _.._, .. < :: . . o. -ol w a:. n.. .UJ 1,w (!)~. n.. 
Collection ! . t Filtered No. of Sample . . t ~ ...... , o < Q/:l.l ~ 1 o o i ~ <, 0 ~ a:: 

. PIDf I FlO 
I [~ti~ 'C.G8-":.CS''~~;;:o !: ) f I ,. . ' :; ::i I F . G· . IJ.J ' -- + ' f-_ ~ • •• ;:;. w <( 

f;S:,i}'F ;~~;i£~St¥•~$ti; Sample to. Tl. 'j; Comp . Grn. b ! Y . . . Typ. e Pmservation ff· g . ~ ~ ::! ! ~ f$1 ~ g ~ 5 6 8 g lt· 
1 ;~;::';0,y; ~3 ·.~ft;•~;;(7;~ t Dale me t 1 JN Containers {Malrix)' 0 .o · . ...J z o.! n.. a. ln.. a.) w ,.... '::> > <b 1 
~7j;: Cl' ·.\;:~/_f-ed ~1~/!,q 1 lh..lrlJL . '" r ~1 .;.--· 2.... s·.-,it V'l¥Q II I ..• 1 1 .. I• ~" . ,{ X ,. 
~ ;~;,~:~I·f,L•:::u~:·rJ'..z~ -lvfz:1/~u~lll- ! l Y · - 7 -~!··t/-"(7""r;_,!f:_ J· ~1< 
· :. -.. .. ·.' ... <T . · ····· · ! ' l r f 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, INC. 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

STUART BOERST 
MCMAHON ASSOCIATES 
POBOX 1025 
NEENAH WI 54957-1025 

Report Date 13-Dec-16 

Project Name LESSTUMPF Invoice# E32194 
Project# 

Lab Code 5032194A 

SampleiD HB-13/1.9' 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 12/5/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 85.4 % 5021 12/6/2016 NJC 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene <0.016 mglkg 0.016 0.049 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

Bromo benzene < 0.039 mglkg 0.039 0.12 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.015 mglkg O.Dl5 0.048 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

Bromoform < 0.023 mg/kg 0.023 0.073 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene < 0.035 mg/kg O.D35 0.11 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene < 0.036 mglkg 0.036 0.11 8260B 12/1212016 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 0.086 mglkg 0.086 0.27 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.067 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

Ch1orobenzene < 0.039 mglkg 0.039 0.12 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

Ch1oroethane <0.045 mglkg 0.045 0.14 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

Chloroform < 0.026 mglkg 0.026 0.081 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

Chloromethane <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.78 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.029 mg/kg 0.029 0.093 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.032 mglkg 0.032 0.1 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < O.D78 mglkg O.D78 0.25 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane <0.031 mglkg 0.031 0.098 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

I A-Dichlorobenzene <0.03 mg/kg O.D3 0.096 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.03 mglkg 0.03 0.097 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.039 mglkg 0.039 0.12 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.043 mg/kg 0.043 0.14 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloroethane <0.03 mg/kg O.D3 0.096 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.025 mg/kg 0.025 0.079 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.029 mg/kg 0.029 0.093 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.021 mglkg 0.021 0.068 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.024 mglkg 0.024 0.076 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 1 of 4 

Code 



Project Name LES STUMPF Invoice# E32194 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 5032194A 

Sample ID HB-13/1.9' 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 12/5/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
I ,2-Dichloropropane < 0.025 mglkg O.D25 O.D78 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
2,2-Dichloropropane < 0.1 mglkg 0.1 0.33 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
I ,3-Dichloropropane < 0.031 mglkg 0.031 0.097 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR I 
Di-isopropyl ether < 0.012 mglkg 0.012 0.04 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.035 mglkg 0.035 0.11 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Ethylbenzene < 0.027 mglkg 0.027 0.086 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Hexachlorobutadiene < 0.11 mglkg 0.11 0.36 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Isopropylbenzene < 0.037 mg/kg 0.037 0.12 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
p-Isopropyltoluene < 0.056 mg/kg 0.056 0.18 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Methylene chloride <0.22 mglkg 0.22 0.7 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.025 0.078 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.087 mg/kg 0.087 0.28 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
n-Propylbenzene < 0.035 mglkg 0.035 0.11 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.013 mg/kg 0.013 0.04 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
1,1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.029 mg/kg 0.029 0.093 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Tetrachloroethene < 0.054 mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Toluene <0.031 mg/kg 0.031 0.099 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 0.085 mglkg 0.085 0.27 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.12 mg/kg 0.12 0.38 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane <0.04 mglkg 0.04 0.13 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane < 0.033 mg/kg 0.033 0.11 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Trich1oroethene (TCE) <0.042 mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.06 mg/kg 0.06 0.19 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.078 mg/kg O.D78 0.25 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.089 mg/kg 0.089 0.28 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride < 0.01 mglkg 0.01 0.031 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
m&p-Xy1ene <0.07 mg/kg 0.07 0.22 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
o-Xylene <0.029 mglkg 0.029 0.092 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 96 Reo% 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 Reo% 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 Rec% 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
SUR- Toluene-d8 102 Rec% 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 2 of4 



Project Name LES STUMPF 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5032194B 
HB-14/2.4' 
Soil 
12/5/2016 

Result 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene 

Bromo benzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Dibromochloromethane 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,2-Diohlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1,1-Dichloroethane 

I, 1-Dichloroethene 

cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

I ,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

Isopropylbenzene 

p-Isopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

I, 1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trich1orobenzene 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 

I ,1,2-Trichloroethane 

83.6 

<0.016 

< 0.039 

< 0.015 

< 0.023 

< 0.035 

< 0.036 

< 0.086 

< 0.021 

< 0.039 

< 0.045 

< 0.026 

<0.25 

< 0.029 

< 0.032 

< 0.078 

< 0.031 

<0.03 

<0.03 

< 0.039 

< 0.043 

<0.03 

< 0.025 

< 0.029 

<0.021 

<0.024 

< 0.025 

<0.1 

<0.031 

< 0.012 

< 0.035 

< 0.027 

<0.11 

< 0.037 

< 0.056 

<0.22 

< 0.025 

<0.087 

< 0.035 

< 0.013 

<0.029 

< 0.054 

< 0.031 

< 0.085 

< 0.12 

<0.04 

< 0.033 

Invoice# E32194 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.016 

0.039 

O.Dl5 

0.023 

0.035 

0.036 

0.086 

0.021 

0.039 

0.045 

0.026 

0.25 

0.029 

0.032 

0.078 

0.031 

0.03 

0.03 

0.039 

0.043 

0.03 

0.025 

0.029 

0.021 

0.024 

0.025 

0.1 

0.031 

0.012 

0.035 

0.027 

0.11 

0.037 

0.056 

0.22 

0.025 

0.087 

0.035 

0.013 

0.029 

0.054 

0.031 

0.085 

0.12 

0.04 

0.033 

0.049 

0.12 

0.048 

0.073 

0.11 

0.11 

0.27 

0.067 

0.12 

0.14 

0.081 

0.78 

0.093 

0.1 

0.25 

0.098 

0.096 

0.097 

0.12 

0.14 

0.096 

0.079 

0.093 

0.068 

0.076 

0.078 

0.33 

0.097 

0.04 

0.11 

0.086 

0.36 

0.12 

0.18 

0.7 

0.078 

0.28 

0.11 

0.04 

0.093 

0.17 

0.099 

0.27 

0.38 

0.13 

0.11 

5021 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
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Project Name LESSTUMPF Invoice# E32194 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 5032194B 
Sample ID HB-14/2.4' 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 12/5/2016 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.042 mglkg 0.042 0.13 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.06 mglkg 0.06 0.19 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < O.Q78 mglkg O.Q78 0.25 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
1,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.089 mglkg 0.089 0.28 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride <O.ol mglkg O.QI O.Q31 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
m&p-Xylene <0.07 mglkg O.Q7 0.22 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
a-Xylene <0.029 mglkg 0.029 0.092 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
SUR· Toluene-d8 104 Rec% 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
SUR - 1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 64 Rec% 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 Rec% 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 66 Rec% 8260B 12/12/2016 CJR 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 4 of 4 
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Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability 
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request 
Form 4400-231 (R 9/15) Page 2 of 8 

Section 1. Contact and Reci ient Information 

Re uester Information 
This is the person requesting technical assistance or a post-closure modification review, that his or her liability be clarified or a 
specialized agreement and is identified as the requester in Section 7. DNR ~ill address its response letter to this person. 

Last Name jFirst I'MI OrganiZation/ Business Name 

Stumpf jCorey Les Stt,1mpf Ford 
Mailing Address City 

P.O. Box 1737, 3030 W. College Avenue Appleton 

Phone# (include area code) 'Fax# (include area code) Email 

(920) 731-5211 coreys@stumpfford.com 
~ 

The requester listed above: (select all that apply) 

0 Is currently the owner 0 Is considering selling the Property 

0 Is renting or leasing the Property D Is considering acquiring the Property 

0 Is a lender with a mortgagee Interest in the Property 

rgj Other. Explain the status of the Property with respect to the applicant: 

The requester is the President ofLes Stumpf Ford. Leslie Stumpfis the owner of the property . 

-.."ttliH' • . ·~·· 1,1.>!.•Jlll a.>l.(ili~i lll!l~l~"itl•lll-'t< • tlJl> -. . 
Contact Last Name First Ml Organizstion/ Business Name 

Stumpf Corey Les Stumpf Ford 
Mailing Address City 

P.O. Box 1737, 3030 W. College Avenue Appleton 
Phone# (include area code) Fax# (include ares code) Email 

(920) 731-521 J coreys@stumpfford.com -; • • it::lll'ft~ ir.l iH [fljf .n. r.F.h • 

Contact Last Name First Ml Organiz?tion/ Business Name 

Boerst Stuart McMahon 
Mailing Address City 

P.O. Box 1025 Neenah 
Phone # (include area code) Fax # (include area code) Email 

(920) 751-4200 sboerst@mcrngrp.com 

~·mlli•lWiT.· ' 
. iiil • . ' . 

Contact Last Name First Ml Organiz~tion/ Business Name 

Stumpf Leslie Les Stumpf Ford 
Mailing Address City 

P.O. Box 1737, 3030 W. College Ave. Appleton 
Phone# (include area code) Fax# (include area code) Email 

(920) 731-5211 

!State !ZIP Code 

I WI I 54914 

• ·[1111; .• .. 

rtate !ZIP Code 

WI 54914 

!State IZIP Code 

WI 54957 

!State !ZIP Code 

WI 54914 



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability 
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request 
Form 4400-237 (R 9/15) Page 3 of 8 

• • t.. ,. • 

Property Name FID No. (if known) 

Les Stum f Ford Used Car Center (Former Malchow Prope1ty) 
BRRTS No. (if known) Parcel Identification Number 

02·45-228649 I 0 1113702 
Street Address City 

3225W. College Av. (Fonner Malchow -3221 W. College) Appletbn 
County Municipality where the Property is located 

· Outagamie 0 City® Town 0 Village of Grand Chute 

1. Is a response needed by a specific date? (e.g., Property closing date) Note: Most requests are completed within 60 days. Please 
plan accordingly. · 

0 No @Yes 
Date requested by: 04/17/2017 
Reason: The project is under construction. 

2. Is the "Requester" enrolled as a Voluntary Party in the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) program? 

@ No. Include the fee that is required for your request in Section 3, 4 or 5. 
0 Yes. Do not include a separate fee. This request will be billed separately through the VPLE Program. 

Fill out the information in Section 3, 4 or 5 which corresponds with the type of request: 
Section 3. Technical Assistance or Post-Closure Modifications; · 
Section 4. Liability Clarification; or Section 5. Specialized Agreement. 

Section 3. Re uest for Technical Assistance or Post-Closure Modification 
Select the type of technical assistance requested: [Numbers in brackets are for WI DNR Use] 

0 No Further Action Letter (NFA) (Immediate Actions) - NR 708.09, [183] -Include a fee of $350. Use for a written response 
to an immediate action after a discharge of a hazardous substance occurs. Generally, these are for a one-time spill event. 

0 Review of Site Investigation Work Plan~ NR 716.09, (135] -Include a fee of $700. 

0 Review of Site Investigation Report- NR 716.15, [137) -Include a fee of $1050. 

D Approval of a Site-Specific Soil Cleanup Standard- NR 720.10 or 12, [67) -Include a fee of $1050. 

D Review of a Remedial Action Options Report- NR 722.13, (143] -Include a fee of $1050. 

D Review of a Remedial Action Design Report- NR 724.09, (148) -Include a fee of $1050. 

0 Review of a Remedial Action Documentation Report- NR 724.15, [152) -Include a fee of $350 

0 Review of a Long-term Monitoring Plan- NR 724.17, [25] - lnclud.e a fee of $425. 

0 Review of an Operation and Maintenance Plan - NR 724.13, [192] - Include a fee of $425. 

Other Technical Assistance- s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. [97] (For request to build on an abandoned landfill use Form 4400-226) 

0 Schedule a Technical Assistance Meeting -Include a fee of $700. 

~ Hazardous Waste Determination -Include a fee of $700. 

D Other Technical Assistance -Include a fee of $700. Explain your request in an attachment 

Post-Closure Modifications- NR 727, [181] 

0 Post-Closure Modifications: Modification to Property boundaries and/or continuing obligations of a closed site or Property; 
sites may be on the GIS Registry. This also includes removal of a site or Property from the GIS Registry. Include a fee of 
$1050, and: 

O Include a fee of $300 for sites with residual soil contamination; and 

O Include a fee of $350 for sites with residual groundwater contamination, monitoring wells or for vapor intrusion continuing 
obligations. 

Attach a description of the changes you are proposing, and documentation as to why the changes are needed (if the change 
to a Property, site or continuing obligation will result in revised maps, maintenance plans or photographs, those documents 
may be submitted later in the approval process, on a case-by-case basis). 



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability 
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request 
Form 4400-237 (R 9/15) Page 4 of 8 

Skip Sections 4 and 5 if the technical assistance you are requesting is listed above and complete Sections 6 and 7 of this 
form. 
Section 4. Re uest for Liabilit Clarification 

Select the type of liability clarification requested. Use the available space given or attach information, explanations, or specific 
questions that you need answered in DNR's reply. Complete Sections 6 arid 7 of this form. [Numbers in brackets are for DNR Use] 

D "Lender" liability exemption clarification - s. 292.21, Wis. Stats. [686] 
•!• Include a fee of $700. 

Provide the following documentation: 

( 1) ownership status of the real Property, and/or the personal PropertY and fixtures; 
(2) an environmental assessment. in accordance with s. 292.21, Wis .. Stats.; 

(3) the date the environmental assessment was conducted by the len'der; 

(4) the date of the Property acquisition; for foreclosure actions, include a copy of the signed and dated court order confirming the 
sheriff's sale. 

(5) documentation showing how the Property was acquired and the steps followed under the appropriate state statutes. 
(6) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description; and, 

(7) the Lender Liability Exemption Environmental Assessment Tracki~g Form (Form 4400-196). 

(8) If no sampling was done, please provide reasoning as to why it was not conducted. Include this either in the accompanying 
environmental assessment or as an attachment to this form, and Cite language in s. 292. 21 (1 )(c)2.,h.-i., Wis. Stats.: 
h. The collection and analysis of representative samples of soil or other materials in the ground that are suspected of being 

contaminated based on observations made during a visual inspection of the real Property or based on aerial photographs, or 
other information available to the lender, including stained or discolored soil or other materials in the ground and including soil or 
materials in the ground in areas with dead or distressed vegetation. The collection and analysis shall identify contaminants in the 
soil or other materials in the ground and shall quantify concentrations. 

i. The collection and analysis of representative samples of unknown wastes or potentially hazardous substances found on the real 
Property and the determination of concentrations of hazardous waste and hazardous substances found in tanks, drums or other 
containers or in piles or lagoons on the real Property. 

D "RepresentativE)" liability exemption clarification (e.g. trustees, receivers, etc.)- s. 292.21, Wis. Stats. [686] 

•!• Include a fee of $700. 

Provide the following documentation: 

( 1) ownership status of the Property; 

(2) the date of Property acquisition by the representative; 

(3) the means by which the Property was acquired; 

(4) documentation that the representative has no beneficial interest in any entity that owns, possesses, or controls the Property; 

(5) documentation that the representative has not caused any discharge of a hazardous substance on the Property; and 

(6) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description. 

D Clarification of local government9l unit (L(,3ULJiability exemptiQll~i_sites with: (selec;.lS!U that apQ&l 

D hazardous substances spills - s. 292.11(9)(e), Wis. Slats. [649]; 

D Perceived environmental contamination - [649]; 

D hazardous waste-s. 292.24 (2), Wis. Stats. [649]; and/or 

0 solid waste-s. 292.23 (2), Wis. Stats. [649]. 

•!• Include a fee of $700, a summary of the environmental liability clarification being requested, and the following: 

( 1) clear supporting documentation showing the acquisition method used, and the steps followed under the appropriate 
state statute(s). 

(2) current and proposed ownership status of the Property; 

(3) date and means by which the Property was acquired by the LGU, where applicable; 

(4) a map and the 11.1, X section location of the Property; 

(5) summary of current uses of the Property; 
(6) intended or potential use(s) of the Property; 

(7) descriptions of other investigations that have taken place on the Property; and 

(8) (for solid waste clarifications) a summary of the license history of the facility. 



Section 4. Re uest for Liabili Clarification (cont. 
0 Lease liability clarification - s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. (646] 

Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability 
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request 
Form 4400-231 (R 9/15) Page 5 of8 

•:• Include a fee of $700 for a single Property, or $1400 for multiple Properties and the information listed below: 

(1) a copy of the proposed lease; 

(2) the name of the current owner of the Property and the person who will lease the Property; 

(3) a description of the lease holder's association with any persons who have possession, control, or caused a discharge of a 
hazardous substance on the Property; 

(4) map(s) showing the Property location and any suspected or known sources of contamination detected on the Property; 

(5) a description of the intended use of the Property by the lease holder, with reference to the maps to indicate which areas will 
be used. Explain how the use will not interfere with any future investigation or cleanup at the Property; and 

(6) all reports or investigations (e.g. Phase I and Phase II Environmental Assessments and/or Site Investigation Reports 
conducted under s. NR 716, Wis. Adm. Code) that identify areas of the Property where a discharge has occurred. 

General or other environmental liability clarification-s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. [682]-·Explain your request below. 

•:• Include a fee of $700 and an adequate summary of relevant environmental work to date. 

0 No Action Required (NAR) - NR 716.05, (682) 
-!• Include a fee of $700. 

Use where an environmental discharge has or has not occurred, and applicant wants a DNR determination that no further 
assessment or clean-up work is required. Usually this is requested after a Phase I and Phase II environmental assessment has 
been conducted; the assessment reports should be submitted with this form. This is not a closure letter. 

0 Clarify the liability associated with a "closed" Property - s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. [682] 

•:• Include a fee of $700. 

- Include a copy of any closure documents if a state agency other than DNR approved the closure. 

Use this space or attach additional sheets to provide necessary information, explanations or specific questions to be answered by the 
DNR. 



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability 
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request 
Form 4400-237 (R 9/15) Page 6 of 8 

Section 5. Re uest for a S ecialized A reement 

Select the type of agreement needed. Include the appropriate draft agreements and supporting materials. Complete Sections 6 and 7 of 
this form. More information and model draft agreements are available at: 9DLWL!J.QY/1op1cl£lm~Dfit2Lc.Lsi1glJ,tltml#tallli=1· 

0 Tax cancellation agreement - s. 75.105(2)(d), Wis. Slats. [654] 

•:• Include a fee of $700, and the information listed below: 

(1) Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessment Reports, 
(2) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description; and, 
(3) a draft 75.105 agreement based on the DNR's model (.dn.r..1YL.9.9.1fl'fQP.i9LQf.Q'i\LDf1S!Ict.sLQSJCllffi\1D1sLOJ.QQZ.5:1Q.Q.§grrnt.P-Qi). 

0 Agreement for assignment of tax foreclosure judgement- s.75.106, Wis. Stats. [666] 

•:• Include a fee of $700, and the information listed below: 

(1) Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessment Reports, 
(2) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description; and, 
(3) a draft 75.105 agreement based on the DNR's model (@.Lwl_g.Q\fl'tQpLc,/.RL9.WJJ.fL~1l1s/.QQ.Q.IJ!llSi.01sLrn..9.Ql.Q:l06<'!grmtpr;li). 

O Negotiated agreement- Enforceable contract for non-emergency remediation· s. 292.11 (?)(d) and (e), VI/is. Slats. [630] 

•:• Include a fee of $1400, and the information listed below: 

(1) a draft schedule for remediation; and, 
(2) the name, mailing address, phone and email for each party to the agreement. 

Section 6. Other Information Submitted 
Identify all materials that are included with this request. 

Include one copy of any document from any state agency files that you want the Department to review as part of this 
request. The person submitting this request Is responsible for contacting other state agencies to obtain appropriate 
reports or information. · 

O Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report - Date: ______ _ 

D Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Report - Date: ____ _._ __ 

rg] Legal Description of Property (required for all liability requests and specialized agreements) 

rg] Map of the Property (required for all liability requests and specialized agreements) 

Analytical results of the following sampled media: Select all that apply and include date of collection. 

(g) Groundwater ~ Soil O Sediment O Other medium - Describe: -------------------
Date of Collection: -------

rg] A copy of the closure letter and submittal materials 

0 Draft tax cancellation agreement 

D Draft agreement for assignment of tax foreclosure judgment 

0 Other report(s) or information- Describe: _____________________________ _ 

For Property with newly identified discharges of hazardous substances only: Has a notification of a discharge of a hazardous substance 
been sent to the DNR as required by s. NR 706.05(1)(b), VI/is. Adm. Code? 

0 Yes- Date (if known): -------0 No 

Note: The Notification for Hazardous Substance Discharge (non-emergency) form is available at: 
<dnc.:lYi..gqyfft!9~~LPDFLfs2.cm~14412QL<HQQ~.22f?,pd_f. 




